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TP 157-3231

Sister: JANET UPSHAW,
: ‘ maiden name WEHUNT
Age: 25
Residence: Stone Mountain, Georgia
Telephone No.: 404~294~7071, '
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‘August 9, 1978

MEMORANDUM TO MR. MOORE

R *RE: KING.ASéASSINATIOﬁ

The Washington Post (August 9, 1978 page Al)
reports statements attributed to Oliver Patterson of
Blackjack,*Mlssourl, who contends: “that he was in the-
employ of the FBI.: Please let me know the exact status
of Patterson, the general nature of: information supplied,
and whether heé would be con51dered ‘an informant under
‘our- present guldellnes..'

I

william H. Webster
Director

. . Ce v ey
. = [LCN -
vy ,
oy ' toaet T
\

a1 AUG 21 19?8
AssocA Du ) mm m R
Dep. AD.Adm. " - ' '
Dep. AD Inv.
Asst. Dir::

Adm. Servs. <5
. Crim: Inv.
Adent. _ o
Intell. . i
” 'Lnbornlory
Legal Coun.
Plan. & Insp.
Rec. Mgnt. B
Tech. Setvs. _—
Troining T
Public Affs. DN —_
" Telephone Rm:

Dlred&? sg,ykﬁs a@‘grgom El C o ‘ ‘ . _ - FB!/DOJ
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Assog. Dir,
] ) Dep. AD Adm.
| b \ Dep. AD Inv.

l UNITED STATES GOV!RNMENT UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE A, Dir;
FEDERAL BI:JREAU OF INVESTIGATION Adnm. 59"”%

Crim. lnv,

Memorandum e —

Laoboratory
The Director \/ | pare: 8/10/78 Flem & osp.

Rec. Mgnt
) Tech. Servs. :
M M Training
r, oore =LA . Public Affs. 0
%m e 1 Telephone Rm.

Director’s Sec'y

SUBJECT: KING ASSASSINATION

CO//é//?A /A

T e s T

PURPOSE: |
To respond to the memorandum f';rom the Director to Mr. Mobre
dated August 9, 1978, in which the Director requested information

regarding former informant Oliver Patterson of Blackjack, Missouri,

DE TAILS: < !l
Oliver B, Patterson, Jr., was operated as an informant by

the St. Louis Division from J anuary 9, 1970 until September 23, 1971,
when he was discontinued because he had d1vu1ged his informant
. relationship with the FBI to a third party. | Patterson provided

- information regarding white hate groups 1nc1ud1ng the Minutemen and
the National States Rights Party of Missouri. Patterson's services
included a trip to Savannah, Georgia, in May, 1971, where he attended
a conference at National States Rights Party headquarters. Patterson
was paid $1, 137,.00 for services rendered and $838, 70 for expenses ™y
1ncurred _while an informant, @L

Under present guidelines, an informant such as Patterson was,
would be considered a domestic security 1nformant and his activities
would be subject to the Attorney General guidehnes in ;omestlc security

investigations., R_EG:'ZQJ GG N __.10.9 (0/7

— <743 11 AUG 231 1978
None. For information, l o — St

RECOMMENDA TIONS:

Adm. Serv. Legal Coun. .

AVPROVED: Cririv. Inv. _D—- Blan, & Insn.
JJJ'cmf/em] ! Rec, Mgnt.
y GW\ Diractor . ident. _ Tech Servs.
(3) 503, DK.2 Intell, ~ raining

O"

Dep. AD "+—==  Laboratory Puch AffE. QT ___
. |
|
1 - Mr. Moore | EE :7\
9@// Buy U.S. Savings Bonds' Regularly on the Paan)ll Savings Plan | FB1/DOJ

79 U 251975 |
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< Assoc. D,

:';rpoms 9152@17 | ’ ‘ ' | oepAp @]

. AsDetapD:\mnv i |
: ’ ' . S T,

“rr Ha AT ME | | | Adm.

: Crim. In

/')‘ PETTP - : 3ﬂUG? C& (82 - a|'x?$|t.'—~'—f'—‘

ot A , Laboratory
' 73210 G 78 | RECEIVED ‘ —_t
R 2101z UG 7 FEDERAL SUREAU ' Legal Coun. """~ 4

OF TRYESTIGATION Plan. & Insp;

_ | . Rec. Mgnt.,
FM “TAMPA (] 231) RUC) . COMMUNICATIORS SECTION Tech ol

Training

-'Ei'ro DIRECTOR (44-38861) ROUTINE .5 ' ‘ | Public Affs O,
v ‘ . Telephone Rm, ~

= gAT;ANTA (44-2386) ROUTI NE

| MEMPHIS (44-1987) ROUTINE

f
o
1

1.
. '\\
RE TAMPA TELETYPE, JULY 26, 197.
. ON AUGUST 2, 1978, SGT. ROBERT '1‘. WEHUNT , JR., RECONTACTED
.is.i-fTHE TAMPA OFFICE AND ADVISED HE HAD ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
'A""'“uREGARDII\G ABOVE-CAPTIONED CASE. HE ADVISED HIS FATHER WAS
'A"'AGI'VEN A DRUG BY A MILITARY DOCTOR APPRCXIM”ATELY SIX MONTHS
'.»'.-.-iBEFCRE HIS DEATH THAT WAS A "MIND ALTEAIN@ DRUG," HE SAID

. -':,HIS‘ MOT HER WOULD KNOWw THE DOCTOR®S NAME AND ALSO HAVE INFOR-

MAT 10N REGARDING THE D lfHICH WAS &&’ | TO HIS FAT R. éo?é/]
K AL so STATED HE BELI Evé{;bfn

TS FATHER HAD CO M TTED QUICI E AN

'-:THE AUTOPSY SHOWED "BRAIN DAMAGE'," WHICH HE BELTEVED VAS
\ 22 AUG 9 1978

t‘ ".
oo~ @& ; S i

6N
IR Jer
see [ile Qopy

2
57SEP 8 1978
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-~ PAGE TWO TP 157-3231 UNCLAS
. N

{CAUSED FROM THE DRUG HIS FATHER WAS TAKING. SGT. WEHUNT WAS
ADVISED THAT THIS INFORMATION WOULD BE FURNISHED TO THE

'BUREAU'S ATTENTION.

-
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FD-36 4Rev. 3-24-17)

Pa-e
.~

* TRANSMIT VIA:
] Teletype

[C] Facsimile
X Airtel

PRECEDENCE:

] Immediate
[] Priority

"CLASSIFICATION:
[ TOP SECRET

'] SECRET
] CONFIDENTIAL

CEFTO
[ CLEAR
8/9/78

DIRECTOR, FBI

1
I

SAC, KANSAS CITY (44-760) RUC

i
'

On 8/8/79 Warden IRL E. DAY, USP, Leavenworth,
Kansas (USPL), forwarded a letter to the FBI at Leavenworth
Kansas, which he received 8/7/78. The letter is as follows*
N | :

"Aug, 1, 1978

"Warden,

Federal Penitentiary -

Leavenworth, Ks. & N

-

"Sir:

i

"&"135 4
"For what it may be worth - James Earl Rayg
escaped from Mo. State Pen at Jefferson City in /

TN C)
N ;
1967 Ric Y/ — S80C/ - @Qbf
"Informant - J. T. Hull, Sheriff's Office(Morgan
County, Mo.) Versailles, Mo., 196?. —— ey

Eiaamarme

"Witness = Policeman named Sonny;. 23 AUG 18 1978

ureau
2 Butte
1 Kansas City
WAW: th

"Slgned &

/x/ Roy G.
Gen. Del.
Lewiston,

i

e N
Kulp

Idaho 83501

(5)
ok
H

xb’”:P 8\978

Approved

Transmitted

(Number) (Time)
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KC 44-T60

"J.T. Hull could ha&e béen involved in Stringbean -
Hee Haw (1974) - Re Nashville, Tenn. Police Dept."

LEAD:
BUTTE
AT LEWISTON, IDAHO

UACB, contact ROY J. KULP, General Delivery, re
this letter.

1
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



MEORD4. 2319457
Assoc. Dir,

00 HI JN SA geez;;g/:\:vmw_

’ "~ . Asst, Dir.:
- 80T 0 092 e —
0 1819457 reabhis bonead || foeni.
7 Al ERAL. L
- AUG 78 OF THVESTIGATION Inell.
COMMUNICATIONS SECTION Laboratory

FM MEMPHIS',(44-1987 SUB M) (P) Legal Coun. _
Plan, & insp. |

Rec. Mgnt.
TO D IRECTOR (44-38861) IMMEDIATE p Tech. Servs.

gy e A Training

JACKSON IMMED IATE ' | publearis ot
' N ~ ”,.-.=

Telephone Rm.
| Directonis Sec'y

SAN/ANTONIO IMMEDIATE

BT"//’?E/ '

UNCL{/AS EFTO

NGRESSIONAL INQUIRIES UNIT, ROOM 8988, JEH BUILDING.

(Gl

ON AUGUST 18, 1978, GENE BA?KSDAL:_, SHERIFF, SHELBY COUNTY
SHER IFF' S OFFICE, MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE, FURNISHED FOLLOWING :,

AT APPROXIMATELY 9:15 PM ON AUGUST 17, 1978, AN INDIVIDUAL
WHO IDENTIFIED HIMSELF AS BURGESS AUDIE WILSON TELEPHONICALLY
CONTACTED SHERIFF BARKSDALE AT THE SHELBY COUNTY SHERIFF'S .
OFFICE SUB-STATICON, MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE. WILSON FURNISHED SHERIFF
BARKSDALF BACKGROUND INFORMATION REGARDING BARKSDALE AND INFOR-
MATION REGARD iNG PERSONS XNOWN TO BARKSDALE AS MEMBERS OR FORMER
MEMBERS OF THE TENNESSEE AIR NATIONAL GUARD UNIT AT MEMPHIS,

IN WHICH BARKSDA}.F [%LAﬁ ?;FL;‘ JcﬁSEIVE FOR 26 YEABS. WILSON 7Elé%7&
i1 REC-130 £/¢/ -

2 UG 24 1975

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



- .DOCUMENT
CLASSIFICATION
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NED
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e 24 2 22PH°T8 QELE
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PAGE TWO ME 44-1987 SUB M UNCLAS E F T O

INFORMATION REGARD ING PLACES AND TRIPS HE HAD MADE WITH BARKSDALE

WHICH IND ICATED THAT WILSON WAS ALSO A MEMBER OF THE TENNESSEE
AIR NATIONAL GUARD UNIT AT MEMPHIS.

WILSON INFORMED BARKSDALE HE HAD COMMITTED A FAMOUS CRIME~-
THAT HE WAS THE MAN WHO KILLED DR, MARTIN LUTHER XING, JR.
HE RELATED THAT HE WAS THE TRIGGER MAN AND WAS STANDING ABOUT 65.
FEET FROM DR, XING IN A POSITION BELOW THE BALCONY WHERE DR. KING
WAS STAND ING, ABOUT THREE DAYS PRIOR TO THE DEATH OF DR. KING
WILSON" S DAUGHTFR, WHOSE IDENTITY HE DECLINED TO FURNISH, DROVE
A WHITE MUSTANG FROM KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI, TO MEMPHIS,
TENNESSEE, HE WOULD FURNISH NO INFORMATIOﬁ REGARDING THE
STORAGE OR USE OF THIS WHITE MUSTANG AFTER THE MUSTANG REACHED
MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE, HE DECLINED TO FURNISH ANY INFORMATION
REGARD ING THE CIRCUMSTANCES AND THE EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE
KILLING OF DR, KING OTHER THAN NOTED ABOVE, BUT STATED THAT
INFORMATION FURNISHED BY JAMES EARL RAY IS ACCURATE,

WILSON REQUESTED THAT SHERIFF BARKSDALE MEET HIM AT THE
HOLIDAY INN, GULFPORT, MISSISSIPPI, AT 9:38 AM, AUGUST 23,
1978, 'BARKSDALE WwAS INSTRUCTED TO ENTER THE DINING ROOM AT THE
HOLIDAY INN WITHOUT A COAT AND THAT WILSON WOULD SURRENDER TO

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE THREE ME 44—1987’8‘8 MEFTDO .

HIM THERE, HE INSISTED THAT BARKSDALE BE ALONE, THAT HE NOT

BE MISTREATED AFTER HE SURRENDERED AND THAT BARKSDALE NOT

INFORM THE FBI, AND IF BETRAYED, HE WOULD NOT SURRENDER,

WILSON DECLINED TO FURNISH BARKSDALE HIS LOCATION, BUT BARKSDALE

BELIEVED THAT IT WAS A LONG DISTANCE TELEPHONE CALL,

AT APPROXIMATELY 11:45 PM, WILSON AGAiN TELEPHONICALLY

CONTACTED BARKSDALE AND FURNISHED THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:
HZ HAD A CLXAR CONSCIENCE, HAD TALXED WITH HIS FAMILY,
AND WAS READY TO CONFESS TO SHERIFF BARKSDALE ALONE, HE AGAIN
REQUESTED SHER IFF BARKSDALE TO MEET HIM AT THE HOLIDAY INN IN
1 GULFPORT, MISSISSIPPI, AT 937 AM, AUGUST 18, 1978 IN THE
DINING ROOM WITHOUT HIS COAT ON AND ALONE, ' SHERIFF BARKSDALE
PO INTED OUT TO HIM THAT Hﬁ, BARKXSDALE, WOULD HAVE DIFFICULTY
MEET ING HIM AT GULFPORT AT THE APPOINTED TIME AND REQUESTED
THAT THEY ARRANGE A MEETING AT JACXSON, MISSISSIPPI. WILSON
COUNTERED BY INFORMING BARXKSDALE THAT BARKSDALE WAS A PILOT
AND HAD ACCESS TO AIRCRAFT.AND THAT HE COULD OBTAIN A PLANE
REACH GULFPORT, MISSISSIPPI IN A RELATIVELY SHORT PERIOD OF
TIME, WILSON ABSOLUTELY DECLINED TO MEET WITH BARKSDALE IN
JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI, DURING THIS CONVERSATION, WILSON INFORMED
BARKSDALE THAT HE WAS THEN IN NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA, AND THAT

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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PAGE FOUR ME 4/4-1987.JB MEFTDO .

HE COULD REACH GULFPORT, MISSISSIPPI IN ABOUT ONE AND ONE HALF
HOR S,

AT APPROXIMATELY S:45 AM, AUGUST 18, 1978, REVEREND NOEL
FANNON, PASTOR, ST, ELIZABETH SETON CATHOLIC CHURCH, OCEAN SPRINGS,
MISSISSIPPI, TELEPHONE NUMBER 875-8654, TELEPHONICALLY CONTACTED
SHER IFF BARKSDALE AND FURNISHED THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

REVEREND FANNON WAS IN A CAFE IN OCEAN SPRINGS, MISSISSIPPI
ON. THE MORNING OF AUGUST 18, 1978, HAVING BREAKFAST, BURGESS
WILSON APPROACHED HIM AND RELATED INFORMATION INDICATING HE,
WILSON, HAD SHOT DR, MARTIN LUTHER XING, JR., IN MEMPHIS,

" TENNESSEE IN APRIL OF 1968, H: INFORMED REVEREND FANNON THAT
HE WAS TO MEET SHERIFF BARKSDALE AT THE HOLIDAY INN, GULFPORT,
MISSISSIPPI, AND REQUESTED REVEREND FANNON TO FOLLOW HIM TO THE
HOLIDAY INN, |

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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"PAGE FIVE MF 44-1987‘!8 MEFTDO .

WILSON ALSO TALKED WITH SHERIFF BARKSDALE ON THIS OCCASION
AND ASKED QUESTIONS REGARDING THE FAILURE OF SHERIFF BARKSDALE
TO MEET WITH HIM AT 9:30 AM ON AUGUST 18, 1978, AS HE HAD
PREVIOUSLY REQUESTED. SHERIFF BARKSDALE INFORMED WILSON THAT HE
HAD BEEN ON DUTY ALL NIGHT IN CONNECTION WITH THE STRIXE
INVOLVING THE MEMPMIS POLICE DEPARTMENT, AND HAD NOT BEEN ABLE
TO ARRANGE MATTERS SO THAT HE COULD MEET WITH HIM, BARKSDALE
INFORMED WILSON THAT HE WOULD ATTEMPT TO ARRANGE A MEET ING
WITH HIM. WILSON INFORMED BARKSDALE THAT HE WOULD STAY IN THE
VIGINITY OF THE HOLIDAY INN, GULFPORT, AND WOULD CONTACT THE
DESK CLERK AT THE HOLIDAY INN PERIODICALLY IN ORDER FOR
BARXSDALE TO ARRANGE TO MEET WITH HIM., WILSON FURNISHED
BARKSDALE TELEPHONE NUMBER 6@1-864-4310 AS THE TELEPHONE NUMBER
OF A HOLIDAY INN HE WOULD PERIODICALLY CONTACT,

BARKSDALE REPORTED THAT WILSON APPEARED TO BE COHERENT
AND THIS INFORMATION WAS ALSO FURNISHED TO BARKSDALE BY REVEREND
FANNOW, |

BARKSDALE FURNISHED INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM THE BUREAU
OF IDENTIFICATION, SHELBY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, INDICATING
THAT B1RGESS AUDIE wILsoN, FBI NUMBER [N, vwAs ARRESTED
AT THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF"S OFFICE ON MAY 14, 1964,
BY THE MEMPHIS POLICE DEPARTMENT ON MAY 26, 1964, AND BY THE

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




PAGE SIX ME 1987-SUR ’E FTO

SHELBY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ON MAY 27, 1964 AND MARCH 24,
1965, WITH RESIDENCE AT 3612 COVINGTON PIKE, MEMPHIS, WILSON
WAS ARRESTED BY THE BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS AUTHORITIES ON JUNE 12,
1972 FOR CONTEMPT OF COURT DRAWING OUT OF THE CHILD SUPPORT
QUEST IONED IN BEXAR COUNTY, AT THE TIME WILSON RESIDED AT 1585
WEST CANYON LAKE DRIVE, CANYON LAKE, TEXAS., HIS EMPLOYMENT
WAS SHOWM AS A JEWELER, |

THE FBI FINGERPRINT RECORD INDICATES THAT WILSON IS KNOWN
AS BURGESS AUDIE WILSON, JR., HE IS A WHITE MALE BORN{i

%T FULTON, MISSISSIPPI, 5'14" TALL, 155 POUNDS, BROWN
EYES AND BROWN HAIR., WHEN ARRESTED IN MAY OF 1964, HE RESIDED
AT 3@95 RUSKIN ROAD, MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE.

DIRING CONVERSATION WITH SHERIFF BARKSDALE, WILSON INDICAfED

HE HAS A FATHER-IN-LAW, VERNON HOOTEN, WHO RESIDES AT 3@95

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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PAGE SEVEN ME 44-19sUB W E F T 0 ®

» ﬁl%KfNVROAD, MEMPHIS, TELEPHONE NUMBER 386-4628, AND THAT
1‘HIS FATHER WAS FORMERLY PASTOR AT THE HOLLYWOOD BAPTIST CHURCH,
CHELSEA AND HOLLYWOOD AVENUES, MEMPHIS, AND AT THE CENTRAL
BAPTIST CHURCH, GRENADA, MISSISSIPPI.

ADMINISTRATIVE : RE MEMPHIS TELEPHONE CALLS TO BUREAU
SUPERVISOR DREW CLARK, AUGUST 18, 1978, SUCOP

MEMPHIS INDICES AND FILES REVEAL BURGESS AUDIE WILSON, JR.,
WAS ELIMINATED AS A SUSPECT IN AN 87 MATTER INVOLVING THE
TRANSPORTATION OF JEWELRY IN 1973, AT THE TIME, IT
WAS DETERMINED HE HAD BEEN IN BUSINESS AS THE NORTH STAR DIAMOND
CIRCLE, VALLEY HMILL MALL, SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS, FROM EARLY 1971
TO MIDDLE 1971, |

JACKSON AT JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI, WILL CAUSE A REVIEW OF
RECORD S AT LOGICAL POLICE AGENCIES REGARDING BURGESS AUDIE WILSON,
JR. FBI‘NUNBER 879-421 E,

| SAN ANTONIO AT BEXAR, TEXAS, WILL REVIEW APPROPRIATE RECORDS

RE IDENTITY OF CHILDREN OF BURGESS AUDIE WILSON, JR,, NOTING HE
WAS BOOKED AT BEXAR COUNTY JAIL JUNE 19, 1972, FOR CONTEMPT OF
CO{RT GROWING OUT OF CHILD SUPPORT QUESTION INVBEXAR COUNTY,

BT
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g DEPARTMENT|OF JUSTICE
O 8 3 . ' . FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION ‘

COMMUNICATION MESSAGE FORM

e

PAGE ], Of
DATE . CLASSIFICATION PRECEDENCE

8/22/78 UNCLAS PRIORITY
$FO83IPP BH CG DL HO JN KC ME O0C SL SAILDE HQ A0083 234%d

HUTRr22220LZ AUG.78
L

FM_DIRECTOR FBI - {44-388L1}

.TO. FBI BIRMINGHAM PRIORITY
L FBI CHICAGO PRIORITY
.FBI DALLAS PRIORITY
LFBI HOUSTON PRIORITY
-FBI JACKSON PRIORITY

FBI KANSAS CITY PRIORITY
FBI MEMPHIS  PRIORITY

LFBI OKLAHOMA CITY PRIORITY

TATYPE PAST THIS LINE

)

-FBI SAN ANTONIO PRIORITY

-FBI ST. LOUIS PRIORITY
BT

LUNCLAS
MURKI
o EXTENSIVE INVESTIGATION HAS ALREADY BEEN CONDUCTED TO

RESOLVE THE ALLEGATION BY BURGESS AUDIE WILSON THAT HE

ASSASSINATED _MARTIN_LUTHER-KING.+—JR-+—AND—T.0-DETERMINE
DO NOT TYPE MESSAGE BQELOVY TRHIS LINE

DRAFTED BY DATE| ROOM TELE EXT.

HNH:BAM {73} 8/2e/?78  15121/b_| 43?20

ADANS 312 i;?: L/l7/ 2556/~ @}/

MOORE o ¢ RUREAN DE IRt e
INGRAM ’M”'WPWhH w—cns

PEELMAN
HELTERHOFF i(f‘ o "{"b

5 Lo [
BASS -
ASSETT 0 Z/Z}f

DO NOT FILE WITHOUT COMMUNICATIONS STAMP FBl/00J
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0-93A (7-19-77)

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

‘ FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTlGﬁlTION .

COMMUNICATION MESSAGE FORM
1

PAGE 2 CONTINUATION SHEET
I

PAGET i@ DE HQ DDA3 UNCLAS ;
. i _
| WILSON'S WHEREABOUTS ON APRIL 4. 19b8. THE DAY KING UAS

| ASSASSINATED. 1IN ADDITION. IF NOT ALREADY DONE. THE

| FOLLOWING OFFICES SHOULD CONDUCT THE FOLLOWING ADDITIONAL
rINVESTIGATION:
SAN ANTONIOQ:

i
WILSON ALLEGED ON AN UNSPECIFIED DATE MITCH {LNUZ}

_FURNISHED HIM A JAPANESE SNIPER RIFLE WHICH HE ALLEGEDLY

| USED TO SHOOT KING. DEBRA JONES- DAUGHTFRn ADVISED HE WAS

__ARRESTED ABOUT FOUR AND ONE HALF YEARS A%OVAT BROWNSVILLE-

| TEXAS. WHILE INTOXICATED AFTER HAVING MAbE THREATS TO KILL
| HIS WIFE. AND THE POLICE FOUND A RIFLE IN HIS CAR.

- SAN ANTONIO AT BROWNSVILLE. OBTAIN DETAILS OF THIS ARREST.

DO NOT TYPE PAST THIS LINE

|_AND OBTAIN ANY DESCRIPTION OF RIFLE REPORTEDLY LOCATED BY
| POLICE-

JACKSON:
- APPARENTLY REFERRING TO A SKETCH OF KING'S KILLER-
L WILSON TOLD THE GLADDENS' {WORKING ASSOCIﬁTES IN OCEAN SPRINGS-
-MISSISSIPPI} THAT IT WAS ALMOST AN EXACT}LIKENESS OF HIM AND

-BECAUSE IT WAS RECENTLY SHOWN ON TV. HE DECIDED TO TURN HIMN-

DO NOT TYPE MESSAGE BELOW THIS LINE

FBI/DOJ
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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

|
. FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .

COMMUNICATION MESSAGIE FORM

0-93A (7-19-77)

PAGE 3 CONTINUATION SHEET

ﬂ@PAﬁ@TmﬂEEE DE H@ 00&3 UNCLAS i
|
WHO TELEPHONED HIM IN OCEAN SPRINGS TO SAY THAT THE SKETCH

L LOOKED JUST LIKE HIM-

'

|
L JACKSON- IN YOUR ATTEMPT TO LOCATE CHRISTINE WILSON-
| SISTER- AT FULTON. MISSISSIPPI. IF NOT‘ALREADY DONE~ ALSO

| INTERVIEW HER RE ALLEGED CALL RE SKETCH DESCRIBED ABOVE.
MEMPHIS : !

WILSON ADVISED THE TWO WHITE MALEQ IN MEMPHIS TOOK HIM TO
A HOTEL ON SOUTH MAIN STREET NEAR BEAL# STREET AND TOOK HIM

| TO A ROOM ON THE THIRD FLOOR. MEMPHIS %DVISE PROXIMITY OF

| THIS ADDRESS TO ACTUAL KING ASSASSINATION LOCATION.

|

- OPAL HOOTEN. MOTHER OF BETTY LOU M%DE1 WAS UNABLE TO

DO NOT TYPE PAST THIS LINE

|
_FURNISH SPECIFIC DATES OF VISITS OF BETTY AND DEBRA. HOWEVER-

_WOULD CHECK FAMILY MEDICAL RECORDS. DEPRA ALSO STATED WHILE
rHER MOTHER BETTY AND HER WERE IN NEMPHI% VISITING HOOTENS

—AT TIME KING WAS ASSASSINATED. BETTY CALLED WILSON IN KANSAS
—CITY AT LEAST TWO TIMES.

L MEMPHIS FOLLOW STATUS OF HOOTEN LO%ATING FAMILY ﬁEDICAL

-RECORDS- AND DETERMINE WHETHER SHE HAS hNY TELEPHONE RECORDS.

—OR IF SAME ARE AVAILABLE AT TELEPHONE COMPANY. SHOWING ANY

{ CALLS TO KANSAS CITY. OR_GRANDVIEUW AREA. DURING_PERIOD _OF
DO NOT TYPE MESSAGE BELOW WH'S LINE

FBI/DOJ
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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE B

. FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .

COMMUNICATION MESSAGE FORM

PAGE . U ' CONTINUATION SHEET

_&pg,g\gnﬁﬁqgn DE HQ 0083 UNCLAS

APRIL -. 19E8.

ALL RECIPIENT OFFICES:
SUTEL SUMMARY RESULTS OF ANY INVESTIGATION STILL

| OUTSTANDING- AND PROMPTLY SUBMIT REPORTS REPORTING ALL
 INVESTIGATION CONDUCTED RE WILSON'S ALLEGATION. DESIGNATING
4 COPIES TO éUREAU1 AND. 3 TO MEMPHIS. WITH COPY DESIGNATED.
L FOR USA MEMPHIS.
BT

DO NOT TYPE PAST THIS LINE

DO NOT TYPE MESSAGE BELOW THIS LINE

FBI/DOJ
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TELETYPE TO SAC. BH. ET AL:
CRE: L MURKIN. . o

=NOTE™ ON B/lB/?& AND &/lﬁ/?& NILSONn PRESENTLY .
S INCARCERATED AT THE' OCEAN- SPRINGS - NISSISSIPPI1
.. JAILA NADE AN ALLEGATION THAT HE “SHOT MARTIN LUTHER . =
- KING= JR.a WHILE KING WAS ATTENDING-A RALLY GIVING A
~ SPEECH. ~{IT IS .NOTED.THAT KING’WAS" 'SHOT AS HE EXITED
“HIS MOTEL. ROOM AND STOOD:'ON A BALCONY1 NOT WHILE HE:-WAS
© ATTENDING -RALLY 'GIVING ‘A SPEECH}. EXTENSIVE INVESTIGA- .
“TION HAS BEEN CONDUCTED TO-RESOLVE “THIS ALLEGATION. UILSON S
“EX-WIFE+ DAUGHTER-**TWO- SONS 'AND A BROTHER STATED NILSON C
WAS IN GRANDVIEN1 MISSOURI AT -THE TIME' OF.THE KING :
ASSASSINATION. RELATIVES ALSO STATE UILSON HAS DRINKING
AND MENTAL PROBLEMS ‘ _

: SEVERAL LEADS. RENAIN OUTSTANDIN61 NAINLY FOCUSING ON :

-'HNILSON'S WHEREABOUTS ON THE DAY OF THE KING. ASSASSINATION. - -
AND HIS CLAINM THAT HE FLEN ‘AN AIRPLANE FRON NISSOURI TO -
MENPHIS "’. e AR o

THIS TELETYPE SETS OUT SEVEPAL LEADS AS COORDINATED
' FRON INCOMING TELETYPES- AND SETS FORTH REPORTING

V‘INSTRUCTIONS _ DEPARTMENT HAS BEEN ADVISED
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s

T 4 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to: 1 - United States Attorney, Memphis
Report of: SA KENNETH A. WILLIAMS Office: ST. LOUIS
Date: August 24, 1978 )
Field Offic File #: . SL 44-775 Bueau File #i ~  44-38861
Title: ' JAMES EARL RAY;

DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, - VICTIM

Character: CIVIL RIGHTS - NSPIRACY ﬂ ‘éf ’,

Synopsis: i BRL Feg (bl clia re51d1ng

A advised she has been the re01glent of
numerous. anonymous threatening telephone calls since the death

-~ of victim. KING. ‘COBBLE states caller warns her not to talk

on threat of physical harm. First call received shortly after
KING"s death and have continued until present time. COBBLE
states she married JAMES ALLEN BENNEY in 3/68. Four or five
months following marriage, BENNEY brought JAMES EARL RAY to
thelr residence in Maplewo ri, when COBBLE was pregnant.

foOBBLE s daughter was born ~_Jat St. Louis, and RAY
visited COBBLE during maternity confinement and advised hospital
officials that he, RAY, ‘was the child's father. According to
COBBLE, the birth of her daughter and RAY's hospital visits
~occurred prior to the death of victim KING. In early 1969
COBBLE moved to her mother's residence, and her husbandj#%JAN
-ALLEN BENNEY, relocated in Memphis, Tennessee, after pur _sing
a house. The downpayment on BENNEY's residence in Memphis‘was.
paid by RAY. COBBLE advised the nlght before victim KING was -
killed she was at BENNEY's residence in Memphis, _ggnnggggg*
COBBLE and JAMES EARL RAY were watching television when
reference was made on the television concerning KING. RAY

‘made a statement referring to KING, "Somebody ought to waste

- him." COBBLE never saw RAY after that evening. COBBLE advised
her former husband, JAMES BENNEY, was shot and ‘killed in
Portland, Oregon, on 11/28/71

-\\

- RUC -
Details: AT ST. LOUIS, MISSOURT
" Thisd [ ins neither recc dations nor conclusi of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it an& its co;\tents

are not to be distributed outside your agency.

¥ U.S.GP0:1975-0-575-841

K
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S to ',hether ;they, were local or long dlstance. She stated that
- her former husband ' JAMES ALLEN BENNEY,_who 7is now: decea,sed
" -.‘once robbed a bank with JERRY RAY 1n wh:.ch part of . the loot
iwas never recovered RIS ol S Gasn :
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIO’

Date of transcription 8/22/78

: LYNDA D, COBBLE was contacted at her residence.
202 Crosswinds Apartments, Arnold, Missouri. Also present
during the course of the 1nterview was Arnold, Missouri
‘Police Sergeant MICHABL COLLIER.

COBBLE was advised of the identity of 1nterv1ewing¢
Agent by display of credentials. COBBLE was previously
aware of 1dentity of Sergeant COLLIER. N

COBBLE st&ted that she had been the rec1p1ent of -
numerous threatening telephone»calls subsequent to the :
death of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING. She furnished the follow:
information concernlng those calls. :

COBBLE recelved the first call at the residences af
her mother in Cahokia, Illinois, telephone number 337-7267, %
shortly after the arrest of JAMES EARL RAY for the murder of
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING. She advised that this call was made

" by a male caller, no further description, who stated "If yo
keep your mouth shut you won't get hurt". She stated that:
shortly later while she and her mohher were at the K-Mart
Store in Belleville, Illineis, she was approached by a whit
‘male approximately 6'6" tall with a scar on the side of his
face approximate age 35 or 36, and & ‘tattoo on his Tight
bicep. She stated that the indivxdual stated that she had:
a very pretty baby and that she had better keep her mouth #
shut. COBBLE stated that she received four or five additional
calls while she was staying at her mother's house in Cahokia,.-
Illinois, during the erxcg of time shortly after the arrest:
of JAMES EARL RAY. advised that all of the calls contaihed
- threats advising her not to make any statement.

COBBLE stated
second husband, JAM

hortly after marrying her .
JA o ~and while they resided

at 40 Agnes Bri~ ' 5is, she received four or

five additional calls adv1slng her not to say anything about
"JAMES EARL RAY. She advised that these calls started approxi-
- mately thmee to four months after she and BIRCHETT were - W
married. Thetr wedding date was August 26 1972. BIRCHETT

and COBBLE were~subsequent1y divorced. :

Interviewed on 8 lz:z t;s - -at

bv—SA_M;cmBL_N,_mmmmt . Oote dictared___8/22/78

This document coritains neither recommenduhons nor conclusions of the FBL It is the property oi the FBl and is foaned.to your agency;

3 ~

it and ils contents are -not to be duslnbuled oulsnde your agency.

o
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COBBLE marrled "JERRY COBBLE her present "husband,
fand moved to 621 5th Avenue, Conway, Arkansas, approX1mate1y
~ one year.ago. ~ Approximately six months ago, she received
‘several telephone calls of the: same nature and shortly later

recelved"several more calls. She advised that some of.the.
‘¢alls mentioned JAMES EARL RAY by name ‘and during the calls
she was told to keep her mouth shut and she or her kids- would S
”not get hurt. : R R

) ‘ LYNDA COBBLE and her husband JERRY COBBLB moved
,from Conway, .Arkansas to. their present address in Arnold
Missouri, approxlmately two weeks ago. She hds received

_ four or five ‘calls, and in each case the caller sounds to
COBBLE to be the same individual. During one specific call
she was told to keep her mouth shut if she wanted.to see iR
daylight the next day. She recalls that the first call: that
she received at her new residence in Arnold, Missouri, -
occugred approximately 9:30 PM on an: unrecalled date and

. then the next call occurred approximately 3:00 AM the next
“morning. She claims to have also recelved several subsequent
calls at approx1mate1y 7:00-AM omn various mornings. COBBLE-
statés that the last call was received the morning that .

MIKE. COLLIER of the police department Arnold, Missouri,

came out and interviewed ‘her in- response to her telephone.

call to the Arnold Police Department. She stated with regards
to all. of the aforementioned calls she is. ‘positive that none "~
of the calls were collect calls’ and that there was never .

an- operator on. the 11ne. . S o &

2 Upon questlonlng, COBBLE furn1shed the follow1ng
'1nformat10n concernlng the h1story of her assoc1at10n w1th
JAMES EARL RAY: . . 5
: COB ied. . TAME -ALLEN BENNEY whlte male,_j
£ date of ‘birth ~on-March°11; 1968.  When
" they first got married, they were living at Maplewood Missouri; -
.*' at an unrecalled address.A /At approximately the fourth- or R
. .fifth month .of their marriage, her husband JAMES BENNEY -
“- -brought JAMES EARL RAY home with him on. one occasion and y
* introduced RAY to COBBLE. COBBLE was. pregnant at that t1me
with -her daughter, STEPHONIE JANE -BENNEY, -and RAY appeared
to be very crazy about klds. n fact on numerous occa51ons,

» 2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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- RAY brought baby things durlng his visits. to thelr res1dence

. for the expected arrival of the baby. 'COBBLE cannot-recall
- any-specific incidents involving criminal activity between
*‘her husband and RAY that occurred while they resided at

 >5”Map1ewood Approxlnately two months after COBBLE met RAY,

_ she and JAMES BENNEY moved to a new residence located at-
-~ Floriss vas -approximately four months. P
: was born. . The baby's-birth

- date wa COBBLE and her husband. resxded~5>7'"

_cat an apgrtment complex located behind the Ramadd Inn or

" paossibly a Holiday Inn near a Target Store and a Central

. Hardware Store in Florissant; Missouri. They lived at that
_ apartment for approximately one year. During that year,
H,JAMES EARL RAY viszted their re51dence frequently. 3

COBBLE stated that she and her husband were st111>'7“"

residihg at ‘the residence-in Florissant, Missouri on’

'when her. daughter STEPHONIB ‘JANE BENNEY

" -was born at Missouri Baptist Hospital. In fact, JAMES EARL

- RAY visited the baby, JANE BENNEY, at the Missouri Baptist
Hospital at the -approximatéltime af her birth and advised
~hospital officials that he was the baby's father, COBBLE
- stated that this #&11. occurred prlor to the death of F

i'?nr MARTIN LUTHER KING. -

S - Approximately three months after F
gIblrth, LYNDA COBBLE.moved out with the baby and they moved -
in with her mother at Cahokia, Illinois. ~ She was- 11V1ng i
Viin Cahokla, IIlin01s ‘when Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING was killed

" At the same time that COBBLE moved out of the

v apaftment in Florissant and in with her mother, JAMES BBNNEY 31}”'t{

moved -out of the apartment also and relocated at a house in-
Memphis, Tennessee. - The money. for the down payment for the

- houise was given to JAMES BENNEY by JAMES EARL RAY. -‘Sometime- ek

 before Dr. KING's death, BENNEY contacted COBBLE and’ asked\
7 her.to come down with the ‘baby to visit. - She went down to

th'Memphls and v1$1ted BENNEY - ‘for two or three days‘

: Dur1ng the perlod of tlme that 'COBBLE was: V151t1ng f.Q:‘c
wzth -BENNEY at the aforementioned house in Memphis, Tennessee

appxoximately five different men came and. visited BENNEY at
the house. -She descr1bed the individuals as all’ being large -

white males ‘wWearing business suits and carrying attache cases

and ranglng in age from 25" to 30 JAMES EARL RAY . and h1s
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brother JERRY RAY were also at the house in Mem h1s 7«: e
during her visit. on numerous occasions. - COBBLE recalls A
specifically ‘overhearing a paticular meeting between

'.4the aforementioned individuals at the house in Memphis,

- Tennessee. . She recalls they were discussing a bank robbery
to occur in Florissant, MlSSOUIIa ~JERRY RAY appeared. to
be the: leader of the greup ‘and” all of the individuals -

referred to a. floor diagram of the bank to be robbed The:,f"'

" bank was to be robbed by JERRY RAY, JIM BENNEY, and two ro
~other individuals who were not at the meeting and who “'she . ..°°
‘never ‘had @ccasion tommeet. - COBBLE believes that the ‘business
- men had floor plans for several different banks.and that .
“the <intent ‘of the- people in. the group was:-to rob several
'd1£ferent banks._m,,wj o . Sy g _

7 Upon questlonlng, COBBLE adviseé that she- could
not recall any mention during these meetlngs concerning:
the death of ‘MARTIN LUTHER. KING or -any mention of MARTIN
-=f_LUTHBR KING or- any mentlon of anybody named RAOUL :

: COBBLE recalls that there were ‘several. conversa-’
_tions that 0ccurred behlnd closed doors but she” assumed

B

COBBLE - stated that the night before ‘Dr. KING was

. »{'kllled, she and JAMES EARL RAY .were watchin ‘television and

iigthe felev151on concerning -Dr. . KING’s visi
COBBLE recalls that RAY made a statement_

. RAY.was playing with. her ‘baby, on the flooxr:
in. front of the. television set when mention ‘was made over
in ‘Memphis. -
0 the effect -
"that black sonnfabltch all he does:is ra1se hell: somebody
ought to waste him'. COBBLE advised that it was obvious: .

Tff’from her numerous conversations: with RAY that he absolutely
~hated black people and he made that hatred very -clear. She -

;5frecalls that on several.occasions prior to that evening that-

. she ‘heard JAMES EARL RAY mike statements to the effect that z
* . he"would like to waste ‘him, (Referring: to Dr. KING). . GQBBLB

~Stated that she. got “into an- arguquatswlth»JAMEs EARL. RAY
that evening concerning the fact that she wanted to go. back
- to Cahokia with the baby.. RAY became enraged because he. °

wanted COBBLE to” stay there thh the baby for a while. ;'j{;;:;f’fH
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l,} : - COBBLE stated that same even1ng whlch was the

;,'aeVening before Dr. KING's murder, she “left ‘Memphis and-

- - went back to her mother's- re51dence in- Cahok1a, 1111n01s-
© o and never saw JAMES EARL RAY 1n person agaln. '

75g'ﬁ : GOBBLE stated that twWo- or three weeks after she.;
‘returned from Memphis, the bank robbery occurred.at.

Florissant, Missouri, and it. was her understanding as felated s

" to her by JIM _BENNEY - that' the money was obtained to raise
.~1awyer fees for JAMES* EARL RAX.'u~ i e ¥ T ST

SRS the n1ght of the aforementloned bank robbery,
-~ JAMES BENNEY came to visit COBBLE at her mother's residence
in. Cahoﬁ;a, I11inois. . COBBLE wmnt out to the car in which
-~ BENNEY was riding and observed dpproximately four bags: of :
- money with currency scattered in the back seat: . COBBLE".
-_=;-de5cr1bed that car as fairly new at that time, green" over
. .green- Charger.a She recalls that BENNEY had several sets
. of registration: certlflcatﬁenand several-different ints cf .
.license plates for that car. She “advised that BENNEY told
5 her that he was supposed to meet the others involved inthe-
bank robbery -at -Memphis, Tennessee to split up the money,
however, he wanted her to #eave with ‘him ‘and move out to

~port1and Oregon and just keep’ all the money for themqelves;rkﬁ:;;r‘;;

'COBBLE refused to go w1th BENNEY

COBBLE recalls that JERRY RAY was: ppprehended ‘on E:

";the very day of.the ‘bank -robbery several hours after’ the
>bank robbery. She advised she observed ‘JERRY RAY on =
. television. at the time of his arrest and ‘that she has seen

him on numerous occasions on television subsequent to: that D
- date. -She stated that the individual that she has seen Has -
*f1dentif1ed as JERRY:-RAY omn. television is the same JERRY RAY -

-that she saw at: theaaforementxoned re51dence 1n Memphls,r.“;*“““f

vTennessee._‘

E ;;g"“f-‘ - COBBL : tated that after ‘she refused to ‘go to =
.~ Portland, Orégon with JIM BENNEY, -he went out there ‘on his.

* “own and started WBrk1ng in atbar.' She- adV1sed that he. was

©~ - shotrand killed in g bar on Novembér 28, 1971. ~She stated

.. that at the time of his death he had only been.out to~0regon
'fSeveral months._ﬁgé_,, 3 2 L R
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A B COBBLE further adv1sed that on the day of her
. ‘husband's ‘death, she went ‘to the office of the Federal-
Bureau of Investlgatlon (FBI) located in St. Louis, .. o
Missouri and conferred with. an Agent known ‘to: her as PETE | =
concernlng her husband's death. o ‘ Tyl M
”;=”’ S Upon questlonlng COBBLE adv1seé that she and =~ 0 T
~+“- - her husband, JAMES BENNEY,: preV1ously ownedythe Grape Vine )
““.:Bar located on Arsemal Street in’ St. Louis. " 'She- stated :
‘that they had purcﬁased the bar “from JERRY RAY '

- f : COBBLE orlginally stated that ‘the bar was sold
"o to them by JERRY RAY ‘after the death of Dr. KING and o SR TS
- she was 17 years old at that particular time. She stated AU R A
< that they operated the bar for ‘approximately six to elght : o
- months before they sold it. When confronted:with the .-

- conflict in time- concerning the’ death 'of MARTIN LUTHER KING
COBBLE stated that actually she ‘and JAMES. -BENNEY purchased "
the bar before Dr. KING was killed, but wh11e they were -r; PR RN
‘séparated and not living together.' She. stated that JAMES . - . = o

" BENNEY 'subsequently sold the bar after Dr. KING's death at =~ G

_ . the request of JERRY RAY in order to raise money for JAMES , WS
‘ZV:EARL RAY’s lawyers.ungaw, . ‘ EARNY S

, COBBLE was confronted with ‘the fact that Dr. KING ,

- had been’ kllled on April 4, 1968 and that it would be St

.- impossible for JAMES: EARL RAY to have seen the ‘baby prior to &
“that- date inasmuch as' the ‘baby was not: bern untll S

- _ﬂ_and COBBLE stated that there must- be a mista TES.

. sne rurther stated that she 'is absolutel ¢ that. JAMBS g

. - 7 'EARL RAY was very fond of her daughter, ﬂ; who 'was born

Co L inl | and that on the. night before Dr. KING was
"L 7. . killed; RAY was playing with the baby .in front of the = .

’tilev151on set -at the re51dence 1n Memphls, Tennessee.

B

LT b COBBLE stated. that she belleVes that JAMES BENNEY
,and JERRY RAY had been’ involved in several bank robberies

-~ and service station’ holdups, however she was not cognlzant
,of the detalls., T

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



= & ST im0 T e . i : : . B S, TRt L : -
: - L o5 g S L= - Ee . ] - o 3 e eURSTEL,  B Pasie VFe
A - = P LT EA A LR it CEEIATI AN 3
N 2 - - LUl . ARt S : 2 T 4 - * B

"_EL 44- 775

The following infornat1on was obtained through

B _ZObservatlon and interview:

Name _-‘*;;;‘;{ﬁ.,gvaYNDA b COBBLB nee .
T e L e s e, fbrnerly :
e “.. LYNDA'D. BENNEY and
CE R R B T e P AR R LYNDA D. BIRCHETT
- Rdce . o o White T
T S&x,»- ;Wriﬁ,x‘;','f Female : -
‘ DataAof Birth u
: Weight 1 5 R :;5169 peunds S
. Hair: U ?rb;_ﬁklcach-blond
“;Occﬂp%&:on 7 " Housewife . '
»Resi&ence _j . ..7 . 202 Crosswinds
: I S Arnold Missour;
Reszdentlal w !

i 'Telephome ™ - 3 296~2193
'wqﬁk__Forner Re51dence.jti ' 621 Sth Awenua

“:*f“nezatives © 7 Mother: IRENE BIRC“BTT
Sooesl 0 oot 102 Lazercheff Drive
S E L o ‘Cahokia,. Illinois,

teIephone nniber*337 72675,5;‘4;'
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COMMUNICATIONS SECTION
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SPRINGFIELD (44-381)

DIRECTO‘R PRICRTY (ATTN: DIVISICN €, EXTRA DUTY

FOR IUWFORMATION OF THE BUREAU, DETECTIVE

ILLINCIS STATE, DETECT IVE

LEE, WILLIAMSON CCUNTY DETECTIVE UNIT, AND WILL IAMSCHN

STATES ATTORNWEY ROBERT HOWERTCN, INTERVIEWED EUGE

Assoc. Dir. —
Dep. AD Adm. =,
Dep.ADInv. |

Asst. Dir.: d
Adm. Serv., .
Crim. Inv.
\dent.

Intell.
Laboratory
Legal Coun.
plan. &lInsp. |
Rec. Mgnt.
Tech. Servs.
Training__
public Affs. Off.
Telephone Rm.
Directorés Sec’y ____ |

RICHARD EVANS,

RCNALD H

COUNTY

NE AHD SHIRLEY

CoX. MR, AND MRS, COYX ARE REPUTABLE AMD RELIAELE CITIZZNS
CWHING A PROMINENT BUSINESS IN MARICN, ILLINOIS., THE FCLLCWIKG

VERBAT IV STATEMENT WAS GIVEN EY MR, AND MRS, CCX:

AROUT NOON ON THE DAY AFTER MARTIN LUTHER KINE WAS ASSASS-
INATED, WE (EUGENE COX AND SHMIRLEY COX, 75 SOUTH MARKET
MARTOH, ILLINCIS) LEFT THE MENPHIS INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ON &

MULT IPLE LANE HIGHWAY, AT

EUGELE COY SLCWED DOWYN

AD THE PCLICZ WERE LOCKING FCR A

HEARD A CAR HORN HONKING BFHIND
0 70 -(A)
r-cr'v-(ene
/—/}/}’—L/r//ﬂ Ou/(fr)gj
i~ Cr"/' .q"f,s 0 v
ITA! permn & 21778

U ‘:‘: . “YE
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SI 44-581 BACGE TVC CLEAR *
WHiTE NﬁS%ANG WEAVING I8 AND CUT OF TRAFFIC ABRCUT A ELOCK EFHIMD,
THE WHITE MUSTANG VEARED TO CUR LEFT AND RaN TH® RED LIGHT A5 & MATICH-
COX TURNED AND WATCHED THE DRIVER CF THE WHITE MUHSTANG CCMT UP BEHIND
IS AND PASS BY OF CUR LEFT, THE WHITE MUSTANG WAS DRIVING FpasST
PROEBARLY ABCUT 6 MILES AN HOUR, WENT TP?Vt OR FOUR PLOC AND MADE
A RIGHT HAND TURN, THE YHITE MUSTANG WAS GOING SO
FAST THAT FZ DROVE UP THROUGH A FILLING STATION DRIVEWAY TO MAKE THE
RIGHT HAMD TURN., WE DO NOT RECALL WHAT THE NAME OF THE FILLIRNG
STATIOR WAS,'CNLY THAT IT wpS NATIONAL BRAND GpS STATICKR., WE HAD
TRIED TC GET THE ATTENTION. OF THE NATICHAL GUARDSMEN IN THE ARMY.
VEHICLE, BUT TO NC AVAIL, BETWEEN FOUR AND SIX PM THAT SAMEADAY,
WE STCPPED FOR DINNER AT THE LEPETIT? NEW ORLEANS CLUR IN CAPE
GIRARDEAU, MISSCURI, EUGUENE COX TELEPHONED THE MEMPHIS PCLICE

WRTMENT AND TCLD THEM THAT WE HAD SEEN A WHITF MUSTANG EEING
DRIVEY ERRATIC LL? WHILE WE WERE IN MEMPHIS, THE PCLICE OFFICER

£y

DID NOT SEEM TOC INTERESTED, WE RETURNED TO CQUR HCOMEZ IN MARION,
ILLINCIS THAT EVENING, THE FOLLCWING DAY WE SAYW THE COMPOSITE
DRAWING OF THE SUSPECT SLAYER COF MARTIN LUTHER KIBG IN THE SAIRT
LCUIS GLCEE DEMCCRAT. SHIRLEY COX STATED THAT THE CCMPCSITE. DRAV-

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



51 44-451 . PAGE THREE CLEAR

I8¢ WAS THAT CF THE DRIVER OF THE WHITE MUSTANG IN MEMPRIS,.

FEUGENE COX QLY HAD & SIDE VIEW OF THE DRCIVER OF THE WHITEL

MUSTANG AS Hf PASSED BY US, UWE WANT TC MAXE THIS STATEMENT

()}

PECAUSE WE HAVE WATCHED JAMES EARL 2AY ON TELEVISION AND XNOW
THAT HE HAS MOT TRUTHFULLY ACCOUNTED FOR HIS WHEREABOUTS O THE
DAY FOLLOWING MARTIN LUTHER XING'S ASSASSINATION,

STATEMEXT WAS SICNED S.L. COX AND .M. COX DATTD AUGUST
12, 1978,

HOWERTOX ADVISED THAT MRS, COX STATED THAT THE MAN ARRESTED
A¥D CHARGED WITH KING'S MURDFR WAS THE SAMFE MAN SHE HAD SEEN Id
THE UHITE MUSTANG.

THIS INFORMATION IS BEING MADE AVAILABLE TC THE BUREAU
I¥ VIEW OF RAY'S TESTIMONY.

SPRIKGFIELD INDICES NEGATIVE R% MR. AND MRS. COX.

fav]
-
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

TO : Assistant Attorney General DATE: August 21, 1978
» .
Criminal Division

D ATTENTION: MR. ROBERT L. KEUCH
FROM : Director, FBI (62-117290)

SUBJECT:  poSASSINATION OF

MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.,
APRYIL A, 1968
MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE

Reference ismadeto —__ memorandum dated
(your file ).

There is enclosed one copy of Qiim&%%me—
dated — 8-38-98——— 2 —Springfield; Tilinots

A. [ This covers the preliminary investigation and no further action concerning
a full investigation will be taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs.

B. [T] The investigation is continuing and you will be furnished copies of
reports as they are received.

C. [] The investigation requested by you has now been completed. Unless
advised to the contrary no further inquiries will be made by this Bureau.

D. [] Pursuant to instructions issued by the Department, no investigation will
be conducted in this matter unless specifically directed by the Department.

E. [J Please advise whether you desire any further investigation.

F. [] This is submitted for your information and you will be advised of further
developments.

G. C3 This is submitted for your information and no further investigation will
be conducted unless specifically requested by the Department.

H. [J This covers the receipt of a complaint and no further action will be
taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs.

Enc. (1)
1 - Civil Rights Division

FB1/DOJ
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JAIGES EARL EAY;E. MARTIN LUTHER KING - VICTIi. CR MATTER. R

FOR INFO ByKEAU, ROY K. MOORE, AN ATTORNEY OF GOOD b ‘5%

REPYTATION FROM LAWTON, OKLA., TELEPHONICALLY ADVISED THAT
HE HaD BEEN waTCHING THE TELEVISED PROCEEDINGS TODAY REGARDING
- JAMES EARL RAY'S TESTINONY. KE WOTED THAT RAY COULD WOT
ACCOUNT FOR HIS TIHE FOR SEVERAL DAYS AFTER THE ASSASSINATION (/A%
OF KING. |
MOORE STATED HE IS CLOSELY ASSOCIATED WITH A LAWTON
REaL ESTATE DEVELOPER, CARL STEPHENS, WHO HAS TOLD HIM ON

SEVERAL OCCASIGNS THAT TwoO (&,}bﬁEE DAYRSE TER THE ASSASSINATION .-

il

L 252/ ) — :
-~ S¥esd

OF KIiG, HE ENCOUNTERED A nAw“cgggzLY RESEMBLTNG JAMES EARL™
RAY Oi HIS PROPERTY NEAR A LAKE OUTSIDE OF LAWION, OKLA. -~

b .

HE DESCRIBED THIS INDIVIDUAL AS WELL DRESSED AND DRIVING & @ Aug -

Y VAUNDERBIRD puTOMOBILE. WOORE ADVISED THAT STEPHENS IS -~
A 5/5/75 ArG R.b k’-‘;f/) tan;.urfez/
m a;wme:» atl 01'04-} Mm‘f}eﬂ(;on Vi

: shy» Hm
14 and who o )‘cul"m:})m an ): !
f/{;ff”: % Ms¢h this /’w’d 13 y}'dewreg

InAlZ: ﬁ{qre&enplwf'”& ent Johpson

"s E - iy % }
O 0 5)13)75 by $A Tron SreiRe
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éAGE TyO. OC 44-886 UNCL!S
CONVINCED THAT THIS IKDIVIDUAL IS IDENTICAL TO RAY.
MOORE STATED THAT STEPHENS IS RESIDING FOR THE SUMNMER
It DETROIT LAKES, {41ICHIGAN, ADDRESS UNKNOWN, TELEPHONE
218/647-2332. '
y WO LEADS ARE BEING SET FORTH IN THIS WATTER BY THE OKLA.
CITY DIVISION SINCE THE PERTINENCE OF THE INFORNMATION IS UNKNOWN
TO THE OKLpae CITY DIVISION AND IS BEING FURNISHED TO THE
BUREAU FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES.
BT
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Assoc. Dir.
b Dep. AD Adm.
- Dep. AD Inv. »

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE Asst. Dir.:
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION éa_... snm'_r
Memorandum e
Intell.
Laboratory
B Legal Coun.
TC © Mr. Ba3sett%p DATE: 8-16-78 Pla, & tamn.
Rec. Mgnt.
1 - Mr. Adams Loy
FROM : D. R 1 - Mr. McDermott Public Affo, OFF,
1 - Mr. Bassett e &
1 - Mr. Bailley -
SUBJECT: ASSASSINATION OF 1 - Mr. Ryan

MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., 1 - Mr. Boynton
4-4-68, MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE /x/ﬁr‘."i%‘gtev e
el

- PURPOSE: To provide results of research, to date, concerning
whether or not Reverend Jesse Jackson and Reverend James

Lawson were interviewed by the FBI about the assassination P
of Dr. King.

‘:/ s

DETAILS: On 8-15-78, a representative of the Public Affairs
Office inquired whe'cher Reverend Jesse Jackson and Reverend James
. Lawson had been interviewed about captioned matter. Attached

. Bufile document 44-38861-5557 (MURKIN) discloses Reverend Lawson
was interviewed on 2-11-69. Bureau and Memphis Field Office
indices are thus far negative regardingg Lf, interview of Jackson
,by the FBI. co-Ld

4/’ 2710
Document 44-38861- 235)5 l%iges 4oy attached, sets
forth the interview of assassination witness Marrell McCullough

who states, on page 45, that Reverend Jackson was "...looking
out a doorway of a motel room..." on the balcony of the
Lorraine Motel near the body of Dr. King immediately after

the fatal shot was fired. These documents have been a%g_i,;amsﬂ
to tg_e House Select Committee on Assassinations sTInce

1977 o FEB 261979

At the time of interview, McCullough was an un d coxer

office;ﬁ(batrolman) of the Memphis Police Departme®™ a fact -
known/| James Earl Ray and mentioned by him in his public
testimonhy on 8-16-78.

9/ E.c&.’ua\mﬁ .

Additional reseaprch through logical areas of pertinent

files has be n@ucte% with negative results. Additional

indices searchs on Revérend Lawson and on variations of

Reverend Jackson's name for information after 4-3-68, are being

conducted. If additional, positive, information is retrieved

it will be reported.

.. i o ’,
) NDATION: None. For informat impaovszm. Serv, I"l.egal Coun.

Crim. Inv, Plan, & Insp.
T Rec Mgnt.

F ‘j:;_ ; ~ “'ﬁ,,;,‘, .
o Mgf; lhiﬁs (e Resoe, Do At Tech. Servs, o
F K 25, y ntell. inin
| 777 Dep. AD Adm : Training
; JC: D pﬁ'g?]ora ory Publlp&f E& ff.

I F’HT

= m s Bonds Regularly on the RaykBIlhGavings
?\rno?'&- ome) were a)en/c"w) T H“A blo V“{/?Spw
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FEDERAL'UREAU OF INVE@TIGATION

MEPORTING OFFICK . OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
MEMPHIS MEMPHIS 4/17/68 | April 4-16, 1968
TITLE OF CASE MEPORT MADE BY x Y
_~  UNSUB; aka SA JOE C. HESTER r
7 Eric Starvo Galt, b Jo L. B 28, 18]

Harvey Lowmeyer,
John Willard;
DR, MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR, -

VIOTIH ’ CIVIL RIGHTS

ADY IN:STRATIVE DATA:

In view of the large volume of correspondence in this case,

no attempt has been made to reference any particular communi-
ca“ion.

Because of the urgency of this matter, leads for
other offices are being set out by telephone or teletype,
and it would serve no purpose to set out leads for other offices
in this report.

The information included in this report has been-
carefully reviewed, and negative interviews have been eliminated
wherever it was believed possible to do so without giving the,
appearance that less than a complete and thorough 1nvestigation
was conducted.

A copy of this report has not been designated for
7 .

- r

COPIES MADK : & . |. . (» _
3: 21 YY) 31tll-a3ah,
3 - . © ;
. 3 18 APR 29 1968 REC 22
3 - New Orleans ¥, 3 ‘ e — fL_X 109
1 - St. Louis g @ oV A— '
et ffr | oV PacE, oy
. G [
U (94 E j0c T 06 /cc /gu/-/y/; |
e<77’1/w ok forer

PROPERTY OF FBI.—Thisreport is loaned to you by the FBI, and neither lt nor its contents are to be distributed outsid

Tomzim | i {2@ Ve

mwsums e

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

W to which loaned





